5901226-0-desen/fr-0614







>

JAN

Sicherheits- und Unfallverhiitungsvorschriften

Vor etwaigen Einstell- oder sonstigen Arbeiten z.B. Reinigung, Wartung, Umbau oder Anbau

Wichtig Zapfwelle ausschalten, Motor abstellen und Ziindschliissel abziehen.
@ Beachten Sie auch die Sicherheitshinweise in der Betriebsanleitung zu diesem Zubehor!
Accident prevention and safety regulations
Always disconnect the PTO (power take-off) , shut down the engine and remove the
ignition key before carrying out any adjustments or other work on the machine (e.g. cleaning,
Important maintenance, additions or modifications).
@ Refer also to the safety instructions in the user manual provided with the fittings.
Consignes de sécurité et de prévention des accidents
Avant d'éventuels travaux de réglage ou autres, par exemple nettoyage, entretien,
transformation ou ajout, désactiver la prise de force, arréter le moteur et retirer la clé de
Important  contact.

Respecter également les consignes de sécurité figurant dans le manuel d"utilisation de
cet accessoire !

JAN

Importante

Norme di sicurezza e antinfortunistiche

Prima di qualsiasi intervento di regolazione o lavoro, ad es. pulizia, manutenzione, modifica o
montaggio
disinserire la presa di forza, spegnere il motore ed estrarre la chiave dell’accensione.

Rispettare anche le norme di sicurezza contenute nel manuale d’uso di questo
accessorio!

JAN

Belangrijk

o

Veiligheids- en ongevallenpreventievoorschriften

Voor alle instel- of andere werkzaamheden, bijv. reiniging, onderhoud, ombouwen of aanbouwen
de aftakas uitschakelen, de motor uitzetten en de contactsleutel uit het contactslot
trekken.

Neem ook de veiligheidsinstructies in de bedieningshandleiding ten aanzien van dit
accessoire in acht!

JAN

Viktigt

©

Foreskrifter om sdkerhet och olycksforebyggande atgarder

Fore instéllningar eller andra arbete som t.ex. rengdring, underhall, ombyggnad eller montering
Stang av kraftuttaget och motorn samt ta ut tandningsnyckein.

Beakta dven sadkerhetsinformationen i bruksanvisningen for de aktuella tillbehoren!

JAN

Importante

©

Normativa para la seguridad y prevencion de accidentes

Previo a las labores de ajuste o de cualquier otro tipo como, p. €j., limpieza, mantenimiento,
modificacion o montaje,
desacople el eje de toma de fuerza, apague el motor y extraiga la llave de encendido.

jObserve asimismo las indicaciones de seguridad contenidas en el manual de
instrucciones de este accesorio!

JAN

Fontos

@

Biztonsagi és balesetvédelmi el6irasok

A gép beallitasa vagy egyéb munkalatai elétt (pl. tisztitas, karbantartas, atépités vagy
felszerelés) kapcsolja ki az er6lead6 tengelyt, allitsa le a motort és huzza ki a
gyujtaskulcsot.

Ugyeljen a tartozék kezelési Gtmutatéjaban talalhaté biztonsagi tudnivalok betartasara.




>

>

Viktig

Sikkerhets- og ulykkesforebyggende forskrifter

Far eventuelle innstillings- eller andre arbeider som f.eks. rengjgring, vedlikehold, ombygging
eller pabygging:

Koble ut tappakselen, sla av motoren og trekk ut tenningsngkkelen.

Folg ogsa sikkerhetsanvisningene i bruksanvisningen for dette tilbehgret!

>e

Tarkeata

Turvallisuusmaaraykset

Voimanottoakseli on kytkettéva irti, moottori sammutettava ja virta-avain vedettava irti
virtalukosta ennen kaikkia saato- tai muita toimia kuten esim. puhdistusta, huoltoa, muutostoéita
tai lisélaitteiden kytkemista.

Noudata myos lisdavarusteiden kayttoohjeissa olevia turvallisuuteen liittyvia neuvoja!

>e

Wichteg

Virschréfte fir d’Sécherheet a fir Onfall ze vermeiden

Virun eventuellen Astellungen oder aneren Aarbechten, wéi z.B. Botzen, Manutentioun,
Annerungen oder Erweiderungen,
d’prise de force ausmaachen, de Motor ausmaachen an de Schléssel erauszéien.

Halt lech w.e.g. och un d’Indikatioune fir d’Sécherheet, déi Dir am Handbuch vun désem
Accessoire fannt!

>e

Wazne

Przepisy bezpieczenstwa i zapobiegania wypadkom

Przed rozpoczeciem wszelkich prac nastawczych lub innych,
np. czyszczenie, konserwacja, przebudowa lub montaz
Wylaczy¢ wat odbioru mocy, zatrzymac silnik i wyciagna¢ kluczyk ze stacyjki.

Przestrzega¢ rowniez wskazéwek dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa
zamieszczonych w instrukcji obstugi tego urzadzenia!

>e

Vigtigt

Forskrifter om sikkerhed og forebyggelse af ulykker

Far eventuel indstilling eller andet arbejde, f.eks. rengaring, vedligeholdelse, ombygning eller
pamontering af dele, skal kraftudtaget frakobles, motoren standses og taendingsnaglen
traekkes ud.

Folg ogsa sikkerhedsanvisningerne i driftsvejledningen til dette tilbehor!

>e

<
Q
N¢
=]
o

Propisi o sigurnosti i sprje€avanju nezgode

Prije eventualnih podeSavanija ili ostalih radova npr. €iS¢enja, odrzavanja, prepravljanja ili
montaze

iskljucite prijenosnik snage, ugasite motor i izvucite klju¢eve za paljenje.

Uvazite i upute o sigurnosti iz uputa za upotrebu ovog pribora!

>e

Onemli

Giivenlik ve kaza 6nleme ile ilgili talimatlar

Muhtemel ayar ¢al ismalarindan veya diger islerden 6rn. temizlik, bakim, tadilat veya montaj
muylu mili kapat in, motoru durdurun ve kontak anahtarini gikarin.

Bu aksesuarin kullanim kilavuzundaki emniyet talimatlarini da dikkate alin !

>e

Importante

®

Normas de seguranca e prevencgao de acidentes

Antes de qualquer trabalho de ajuste ou de outra natureza, como limpeza, manutencao,
modificacdo ou montagem,
desligar o eixo de tomada de forga, desligar o motor e retirar a chave da ignigao.

Devem também ser tidas em conta as recomendacdes de seguranga constantes do
manual de instrugées deste acessoério!




/AN

Varnostni predpisi in predpisi za preprecevanje nesrec¢

Pred namestitvijo ali drugimi deli ali posegi, na primer ¢&iS¢enjem, vzdrzevanjem, rekonstrukcijo

Pomembno ali montao, izklopite kardansko gred, zaustavite motor in izvlecite klju¢ za vzig.
Q Upostevajte tudi varnostne napotke v navodilih za uporabo te opreme!
Bezpecnostné predpisy a predpisy na prevenciu urazov
Pred pripadnymi nastavovacimi alebo inymi pracami, ako napr. €istenim, udrzbou,
o eer s rekonstrukciou alebo pristavovanim, vypnite vyvodovy hriadel’, odstavte motor a vytiahnite
Délezité  gy¢ 20 zapalovania.
@ Dbajte pritom tiez na bezpec¢nostné pokyny v navode na obsluhu k tomuto prislusenstvu!
& Ohutus- ja ettevaatuseeskirjad
Enne vbimalikke seadistus- vm t6id, néiteks puhastamine, hooldus, Umber- véi juurdeehitus,
Tihtis tuleb kaitusvaoll vélja lilitada, mootor seisata ja siilitevoti eemaldada.

Jargige ka konealuse varustuse Kasutusjuhendis sisalduvaid ohutusjuhiseid!

Saugos ir atsargumo priemoniy instrukcijos

Montuojant arba atliekant panasius darbus, pvz., valant, atliekant technine prieZidrg, atliekant
permontavimo arba papildomy jrenginiy montavimo darbus bitina atjungti papildom aja
pavara, iSjungti variklj istraukti uzvedimo raktelj.

Taip pat laikykités Sio jrenginio eksploatavimo vadove pateikty saugos nurodymuy!

Norades drosibai un nelaimes gadijumu noveérsanai.

Pirms iesp&jamiem iestatiSanas vai citiem darbiem, pieméram, tiriSanas, apkopes, parbaves vai
pieblvésanas

Svarigi atslédziet jligvarpstu, izslédziet motoru un iznemiet aizdedzes atslégu.
Q levérojiet arT droStbas norades, kas minétas Sipiederuma ekspluatacijas instrukcija!
iif Bezpecnostni predpisy a predpisy pro ochranu pied trazem
Pred pfipadnym sefizovanim nebo jinou praci, napf. ¢isténi, udrzba, pfestavba nebo montaz,
Dulezité vypnéte vyvodovou hridel, vypnéte motor a vytahnéte klicek ze zapalovani.

Dodrzujte také bezpe€nostni pokyny v navodu k obsluze tohoto prislusenstvi!

Propisi za zastitu na radu i spre€avanje nesrec¢a

Pre eventualnih podeSavanja ili ostalih radova npr. €iS¢enja, odrzavanja, prepravljanja ili mon-
tazeiskljucite prenosnik snage, ugasite motor i izvucite kljuceve za paljenje.

Obratite paznju i na uputstva za zastitu na radu iz uputstva za upotrebu ovog pribora!

Tabhachtach

©

Rialuchain um shabhailteacht agus seachaint timpisti

Déan i gconai an Cumhachtdhuiseoir a dhinascadh, an t-inneall a mhichadh agus an
eochair adhainte a bhaint as sula ndéanann tu aon choigeart né obair eile ar an meaisin
(m.sh. glanadh, cothabhail, breiseain né mionathruithe).

Féach freisin na treoracha sabhailteachta i lamhleabhar an Gsaideora, a cuireadh ar fail i
dteannta na bhfeisteas seo.




/AN

>

Aridandi

Oryggisleidbeiningar og fyrirmali vegna slysahattu

A undan stillingavinnu eda &8ru vidhaldi t.d. hreinsun, vidgerdum, breytingum eda via-

botum verdur ad taka drifskaftid ur sambandi, slokkva a métornum og fjarlagja kveikjulykil.

Farid einnig eftir 6ryggisleidbeiningum i notendahandbokinni sem fylgir pessum bunadi!

>e

ZnUAvVTIKO

Odnyieg ao@aAciag kal TPOANYNG ATUXNHATWY

Mpiv a1mé k&Be puBIoN A oTToI0dATIOTE AAAN £pyaCia, OTTWG TT.X. KABAPIoUOG, TUVTAPNON,
TPOTTOTTOINON 1 ETTEKTACN

ATTEVEPYOTTOINCTE TOV KIVNTAPIO d§ova Kal Tov KivnTApa Kal TpaBnére To KA&1Si avapAegng.

AdBete uTTOWN Kai TIG UTTOdEi§EIG ao@aleiag Tou eEOTTAICHOU AUTOU, TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI OTO
TTapov eyxeipidio Aeitoupyiag!

> e

BaxHo

MpeanucaHusa No TexHuke 6e3onacHoOCTU U npaeuna 6e3onacHocTH

Mepen BbINOMHEHMEM HACTPOWKM UMW APYrMX paGoT, HanpUMepP YNCTKM, TEXHUYECKOTO
obcnyxmBaHus, NepeobopyaoBaHUst UM YCTAHOBKW, BbIKIIOYMTE Ban OTGOpa MOLLHOCTH,
OTKITIOUUTE ABUraTesib U BbIHbTE KITH0Y 3aXKUraHUs.

BbinonHsamnTte YKa3aHusA no TexHuke 6e3onacHocTy, copgepxawmecsa B UHCTPyKuuu no
JKcnnyaTtaumm 3Tux ﬂpVIHaAne)KHOCTeVI!

>e

YBara!

BkasiBKku 3 TexHiku 6e3neku Ta 3anobiraHHA HelacHMM BUnagkam

Mepen BMKOHAHHAM ByAb-SKMX YCTAHOBOYHUX UM IHLINX POBIT, TAKMX SK YNLLEHHSI, TEXHIYHE
0obcnyroByBaHHsi, MOHTaX ab0 AEMOHTaX, HEOOXiAHO 3yNUHUTU po3noainbL4yni Ban,
BUMKHYTM MOTOP Ta BUTATHYTU KJ1HOY 3anasieHHA.

Takox AOTPUMMYyMTECH BKa3iBOK 3 TeXHIKU 6e3neku, Wo nofaHi B iHCTPYKLiT 3
KOPUCTYBaHHA o6nagHaHHAM!

>e

BaxHo

MpaBuna no TexHnkKa Ha 6e30MacHOCT U oxpaHa Ha TpyAa

Mpenn eBeHTyanHu paboTn No HacTporikaTa unu apyrn paboTu, Hanp. NOYNUCTBAHE,
noaapbXKa, PEKOHCTPYKUUSA UMK NPUCTPOSIBAHE

M3KINo4YeTe CMNOOTBOAHMUSA Barl, cnpeTe ABUraTens U n3BageTe Krro4a 3a 3ananBaHeTo.

CwboniogaBanTe u WUHCTpPYKUMuTE No 6e3onacHocTTa B PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a paGOTa KbM
Te3n npuHaanexHocTu!

®
Important

@

Prevederi de siguranta si prevenire a accidentelor

nainte de orice lucrari de instalare sau de alt fel, cum ar fi curatarea, intretinerea, modificarea
sau montarea de piese suplimentare a se decupla priza de putere, a se opri motorul si a se
scoate cheia de contact.

Respectati si indicatiile de siguranta din manualul de utilizare al acestui accesoriu!

JAN

EE

o

RERELB LU BHBHLERE

ABERL B/, AVTF VA W BN GEDEEZTIRIL. H5H CoHEN
DY HLEBOBRETY, TVIVERLEEE, 192y aryF—2HKOTIEEY,

e, FNRROBEEGHBEICRHINTVWERL LOFRFRLFOTLLEL!




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAUH

01. Sicherheit

Bei allen Arbeiten am Streuer gilt:

» Ausschliel3lich geschultes Personal, das mit Sicherheitshandschuhen
ausgerustet ist, darf die Montagearbeiten durchfuhren!

» Streuer komplett entleeren und geman der Betriebsanleitung abstellen!
(Schieber geoffnet, Ruckholfeder entspannt)

» Zugmaschine ausschalten und Zindschlissel abziehen!
» Gelenkwelle, elektrische und hydraulische Anschlisse trennen!
» Schutzgitter am Streuer geschlossen halten!

» Betriebsanleitung des Streuers beachten! Insbesondere das Kapitel
»Sicherheit”.

Wenn der Streuer mit dem Schlepper, dem Hydraulikaggregat oder
QUANTRON verbunden ist:

» Ausreichend Abstand vom Dosierschieber und allen beweglichen Teilen
des Streuers halten.



Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

02. Bevor Sie beginnen

02.1. Maschine gemaR
Betriebsanleitung abstellen und
komplett von der Zugmaschine,
den elektrischen und den
hydraulischen Anschliissen
trennen.

A WARNUNG

Quetsch- und Schergefahr bei abgekoppeltem Wurf-
Mineraldiingerstreuer

Ist beim LAsen der Festellschraube (Schieberbetatigungen K und
R) die Ruckholfeder gespannt, kann der Anschlaghebel ruckartig
gegen das Ende des Fuhrungsschlitzes schlagen.

Es besteht die Gefahr von Quetschungen, Abscherung und
weiteren Verletzungen.

» Maschine nur mit vollstandig ge6ffnetem Dosierschieber
(Rackholfeder entspannt) abstellen.

» Niemals die Finger in die Fuhrungsschlitze der
Streumengeneinstellung stecken.

02.2. Motor der Zugmaschine abstellen
und Zindschliissel abziehen.

C-@®




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

02.3. Teilesatz auf Vollstandigkeit
prufen.

Legende
a) QUANTRON-A

b) USB-Stick

c) Halterung

d) 2 x Halter

e) Fiihrung rechts und links
f)  Aktuatoren

g) Kabel

h) Maschinenkabel

i) Kabelbinder

Jj) Scheiben13 x 24 x 2,5
k) 6 x Sicherungsscheibe
/) Bundbolzen

m) Scheiben 8,4 x 24 x 2,0
n) Sechskantmuttern M10
o) Sechskantmuttern M6

p) Linsenflanschschrauben
M5x 10

q) Sechskantmuttern M8

r) Sechskantschrauben M8 x 20 & . k@

s) Scheiben 6,4 x 12,5 x 1,6
t) Flachrundschrauben M6 x 20

u) Lagerbolzen @9,2/M10 ¢
v) Bolzen @30/12 x 37
w) POM-Scheiben 13 x 40 x 3 =

x) Flachrundschraube M8 x 25
y) Linsenflanschschrauben N
M6 x 20 “ :
z) Scheiben 8,4x 17 x 1,6
aa) Rohrschelle @13, B20
bb) POM-Scheiben
13,5 x 30 x 2,5 (schwarz) ’ 8o
cc) Stopfen - 4

dd) Distanzbuchse
12,5x 17,2 x 22

ee) Scheiben 10,5 x 30 x 2,5



@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAUH

03. Zylinder ausbauen

A WARNUNG
Verletzungsgefahr durch unter Druck austretendes
A Hydraulikol

Unter Druck austretendes Hydraulikdl kann die Haut
durchdringen, Sie schwer Verletzen und die Umwelt gefahrden.

» Personliche Schutzausristung tragen
(min. Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzbrille).

» Hydraulikanlagen vor allen Wartungsarbeiten
drucklos machen.

» Bei Verletzungen sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen!
Infektionsgefahr!

» Ausgetretenes Hydraulikdl ordnungsgemal entsorgen.

03.1. Jeweils eine geeignete Ol-Wanne
unter die Zylinder stellen.




@ Umristsatz MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.2. Hydraulikleitungen an den
Zylindern l6sen.

03.3. Ol in die Wannen ablassen und
Hydraulikleitungen entfernen.

03.4. Sicherungsscheiben an den
Zylindern entfernen.




@ Umristsatz MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.5. Zylinder aus den Zapfen
herausheben und auf der
Mittelkonsole ablegen.

03.6. Die beiden Anschlaghebel auf ,,0
stellen.

Die Zylinder werden dadurch zur
Maschinenmitte hin gezogen. Die
Schrauben, an den Gabelkdpfen
der Kolbenstangen, sind jetzt
zugénglich.

03.7. Die Schrauben an den
Gabelkdpfen der Kolbenstangen
I6sen und herausnehmen.




Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.8. Beide Zylinder aus der Maschine
herausnehmen.

03.9. Anzeigeelemente entfernen.

03.10. Schutzgitter 6ffnen.




@ Umristsatz MDS

03.11. Die beiden Schrauben der
Anzeige herausdrehen.

03.12. Anzeige entfernen.

03.13. Beide Locher, von innen, mit
Stopfen verschliel3en.




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.14. Schutzgitter schliefen und
verriegeln.




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

04. Einstellung der Skala tiberprifen

Voraussetzungen:

Zur Priifung der Dosierschiebereinstellung muss die Mechanik frei beweglich sein.
Die Riickholfeder ist ausgehéngt.

Der Hydraulikzylinder ist ausgehéngt.

04.1. Anschlaghebel auf den Wert ,130°
stellen und mit dem T-Griff
sichern.

04.2. Dosierschieber von Hand an den '—' | |

jeweiligen Anschlag ziehen.




@ Umristsatz MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

04.3. E_:olzen mit @ 28 mm in die
Offnung stecken.

Dazu kénnen Sie einen
Unterlenkerbolzen des MDS
verwenden.

04.4. Prufen: Der Bolzen muss spielfrei
in die Offnung passen.

Sollte das nicht der Fall sein,
finden Sie weitere Informationen in
der Betriebsanleitung des MDS,
unter dem Kapitel ,Dosierschieber
Uberpriifen und einstellen”.

04.5. Bolzen heraus nehmen.




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

04.6. T-Griffe entfernen

04.7. Wiederholen Sie die
Arbeitsschritte 1 - 6 flr den
rechten Dosierschieber.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der MDS-Betriebsanleitung.



@ Umristsatz MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

05. Aktuator einbauen

05.1.

05.2.

05.3.

Schaltkasten von unten an die
Mittelkonsole schrauben.

Anzugsmoment: = 7 Nm

Legende
a) Scheibe 6,4 x 12,5 x 1,6

b) Flachrundschraube oder
Linsenflanschschraube
M6 x 20

c) Mutter M6

Die, in Fahrtrichtung, rechte
Flachrundschraube aus der
Konsole herausschrauben.

Rohrschelle zusammendriicken.

Legende
a) Rohrschelle @13, B20

b) Flachrundschraube M8 x 25




@ Umristsatz MDS

POWER FOR PRECISION

05.4. Kabel verlegen und Rohrschelle
anschrauben.

Anzugsmoment: 15 Nm

Legende
a) Scheibe 17 x 8,4 x 1,6

b) Mutter M8

05.5. Rechten und linken Lagerbolzen
in das jeweilige Langloch
stecken.

05.6. Auf der Unterseite jeweils eine
Scheibe und eine
Sechskantmutter per Hand
anlegen.

Legende
a) Mutter M10

b) Scheibe 10,5 x 30 x 2,5




@ Umristsatz MDS

N

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

05.7.

05.8.

05.9.

Kolbenstange bis zum Anschlag
eindrehen.

Drehen Sie dazu die
Kolbenstange im Uhrzeigersinn.

Kolbenstange wieder eine halbe
Umdrehung zurlickdrehen.

Damit steht die Kolbenstange
nicht mehr auf dem Endschalter
des Aktuators.

Auf beiden Seiten, Aktuator
einsetzen und mit je einer
Sicherungsscheibe sichern.

Kabel nach unten fiihren.

Legende
a) Aktuator

b) Sicherungsscheibe




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAUIH

POWER FOR PRECISION

05.10. Beide Aktuatoren nach innen an
den Anschlag schieben.




Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

06. Kabel verlegen/Aktuatoren anschliefen

06.1. Kabel auf der Unterseite der
Konsole mit einem Kabelbinder
sichern.

06.2. Aktuatoren entsprechend der
Markierung mit dem Schaltkasten
verbinden.




@ Umristsatz MDS

POWER FOR PRECISION

06.3. Kabel des Aktuators, in
ausreichendem Abstand vom

Stecker, mit Kabelbindern sichern.

06.4. Alle nicht benétigten Stecker mit
Kabelbindern zusammenbinden.




Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

07. Aktuatoren und Schieber verbinden

07.1. Bundbolzen Uberprifen.

Die Bundbolzen miissen in die
Fiihrung passen.

07.2. Nur wenn ein Bolzen nicht passt:

Bohrung im Fuhrungsteil
entgraten.

07.3. Beide Dosierschieber in die
Mittelstellung stellen.




@ Umristsatz MDS

ons

N

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

07.4. Anschlaghebel an den jeweiligen
Dosierschieber anlegen.

Zwischen den beiden Bauteilen
darf es kein Spiel geben.

07.5. FUdhrung mit dem Schieber
verbinden.

Zwischen der Fiihrung, dem
Anschlaghebel und dem
Dosierschieber darf es kein Spiel
geben.

07.6. Beide Flihrungen mit den
Dosierschiebern verschrauben.

Anzugsmoment: 15 Nm

Legende
a) Sechskantschraube M8 x 25

b) Scheibe 17 x 8,4 x 1,6
c) Sechskantmutter M8




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

07.7. Fuahrung fetten.

07.8. Aktuatoren mit den Fiihrungen
verbinden.

Legende
a) Bundbolzen

07.9. Beide Verbindungsbolzen sichern.

Abstand zwischen der Unterkante
des Bundbolzens und des
Anschlaghebels min. 4 mm.

Andernfalls kénnte sich der
Bundbolzen mit dem
Anschlaghebel verkanten.

Legende
a) Bundbolzen

b) Sicherungsscheibe

c) Anschlaghebel




Umristsatz MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

07.10. Bolzen an der Skala einstecken.

Legende
a) Bolzen

b) POM-Scheibe 13 x 40 x 3
¢) POM-Scheibe 13,5 x 30 x 2,5

07.11. Bundbolzen sichern.

Legende
a) POM-Scheibe 13,56 x 30 x 2,5

b) POM-Scheibe 13 x 40 x 3
c) Scheibe 13x24x 2,5

d) Sicherungsscheibe

07.12. Aktuatoren nach auf3en schieben,
bis der Anschlaghebel ca. einen
halben Strich Gber 550 (Pfeil)
steht.




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

07.13. Die Mutter am Lagerbolzen
festziehen.

Anzugsmoment: =30 Nm




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

08. QUANTRON-A

08.1. Eines der Haltebleche fiir die
QUANTRON-A fest anschrauben.

Legende

a) Linsenflanschschraube
M5 x 10

08.2. Halterung mit einer Schraube an
das Halteblech stecken.

Legende
a) Scheibe 8,4 x 24 x 2

08.3. Distanzbuchse und zweites
Halteblech ansetzen und lose
montieren.




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAUH

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

08.4. Mutter anlegen und festziehen.

08.5. Linsenflanschschrauben am
zweiten Halteblech festziehen.

Legende

a) Linsenflanschschraube
M5x 10




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09. QUANTRON-A kalibrieren

A GEFAHR!
Dosierschieber ist fremdbetatigt
Scher- und Quetschgefahr, Sie verlieren Gliedmalien!
» Schutzgitter geschlossen halten.

» Ausreichend Abstand zu allen beweglichen Teilen des
Streuers halten.

» Betriebsanleitung des Streuers beachten, insbesondere
das Kapitel ,Sicherheit"!

09.1. QUANTRON-A mit dem Streuer
verbinden.

09.2. QUANTRON-A an die
Spannungsversorgung
anschlief3en.




@ Umrilstsatz MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.3. QUANTRON-A einschalten.

09.4. Taste Menu dricken.

09.5. System / Test > Service jeweils
auswahlen und mit ENTER
bestatigen.

100 kg/fha

System f Test
Dateniibertragung

Gesamtdatenzdhler

Service




Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.6. Code 3354 mit den Pfeiltasten
eingeben und mit ENTER
bestatigen.

Freigabecode

09.7. Maschinenoptionen > Skala max Haschinenoptionen s
jeweils auswahlen und mit ENTER
bestatigen. Leermelder v
Telimatsensoren v
Ak tuator RHO3
Wiegezellen
MHC
AGP
09.8. ENTSIR rlnehlrfach drijciken und Haschinenoptionen 173
:(uagwéi)l(cler::_a wert 550 Leermelder v
Telimatsensoren v
Ak tuator RHO3

Wiegezellen
MHC
AGP




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULCH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.9. Service aufrufen, dazu mehrfach
ESC dricken.

09.10. Schieber kalibrieren auswahlen Service 172
und ENTER dricken.

aschinenoptionen
Screenshot

erkseinstellungen
Boot

Schieber kalibrieren

09.11. Rechten Schieber mit den
Funktionstasten auf den unteren
Anschlag fahren.




@ Umristsatz MDS

ons

RAUCH
09.12. Rechten Schieber mit den Schieber kalibrieren
Funktionstasten auf den Wert ,,0“
stellen und ENTER driicken.
Ak tuator Rechts
Kkala 0
anfahren
weiter mit a
09.13. Rechten Schieber mit den Schieber kalibrieren
Funktionstasten auf 130 stellen
und ENTER dricken.
Aktuator Rechts
Skala XXX
anfahren
pmeiter mit a
09.14. Rechten Schieber mit den Schieber kalibrieren
Funktionstasten auf 550 stellen
und ENTER drucken.
Ak tuator Rechts
Kkala KX X

anfahren
weiter mit

|+ |




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.15. Rechten Schieber mit den
Funktionstasten auf einen Wert
zwischen ,0“ und dem unteren
Anschlag stellen.

Schieber kalibrieren

Ak tuator Rechts

Kkala -1
anfahren

weiter mit a

09.16. Auf Sicht prifen: Der rechte
Schieber muss jetzt komplett
geschlossen sein.

Sollte der Schieber noch gedffnet
sein, finden Sie weitere
Information im Kapitel 10 ,Wenn
beim Kalibrieren ein Schieber
teilweise offen war”




@ Umristsatz MDS

ons

RAULH
09.17. ENTER driicken. Schieber kalibrieren
Ak tuator Rechts
Kkala -1
anfahren
weiter mit a
09.18. Linken Schieber mit den Schieber kalibrieren
Funktionstasten auf den Wert ,,0“
stellen und ENTER driicken.
Aktuator Links
Kkala 0
anfahren
weiter mit a
09.19. Linken Schieber mit den Schieber kalibrieren
Funktionstasten auf 130 stellen
und ENTER drucken.
Ak tuator Links
Kkala XXX

anfahren
pmeiter mit a

|+ |




Umristsatz MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.20. Linken Schieber mit den
Funktionstasten auf 550 stellen
und ENTER dricken.

09.21. Linken Schieber mit den
Funktionstasten auf einen Wert
zwischen ,0“ und dem unteren
Anschlag stellen.

Schieber kalibrieren

Aktuator Links
Skala

anfahren
weiter mit

XXX

| o+ |2

Schieber kalibrieren

Aktuator Links
Kkala

anfahren
weiter mit




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAUH

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

09.22. Auf Sicht prufen: Der linke
Schieber muss jetzt komplett
geschlossen sein.

Sollte der Schieber noch gedffnet
sein, finden Sie weitere
Information im Kapitel 10 ,Wenn
beim Kalibrieren ein Schieber
teilweise offen war*

09.23. ENTER driicken. Schieber kalibrieren

Aktuator Links

Kkala -1
anfahren

weiter mit a

| | |0

09.24. Betriebsbild aufrufen, dazu
mehrfach ESC driicken.




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAUH

10. Wenn beim Kalibrieren ein Schieber teilweise offen war

A GEFAHR!
Dosierschieber ist fremdbetatigt
A Scher- und Quetschgefahr, Sie verlieren Gliedmalien!

» Motor der Zugmaschine bzw. Hydraulikaggregat abstellen.

» Zundschlissel abziehen.
» QUANTRON-A ausschalten und vom Streuer trennen
» Streuer gemal} Betriebsanleitung abstellen.

» Streuer komplett von der Zugmaschine bzw. dem
Hydraulikaggregat trennen.

» Betriebsanleitung des Streuers beachten, insbesondere
das Kapitel ,Sicherheit"!

10.1. Mutter am Lagerbolzen I6sen.




@ Umrilstsatz MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

10.2. Zylinder verschieben.

10.3. Die Mutter am Lagerbolzen
festziehen.

Anzugsmoment: =30 Nm

10.4. Kalibrierung wiederholen
(siehe Kapitel 09)




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

11. Kalibrierung kontrollieren

A GEFAHR!
Dosierschieber ist fremdbetatigt
Scher- und Quetschgefahr, Sie verlieren Gliedmalien!
» Schutzgitter geschlossen halten.

» Ausreichend Abstand zu allen beweglichen Teilen des
Streuers halten.

» Betriebsanleitung des Streuers beachten, insbesondere
das Kapitel ,Sicherheit"!

11.1. QUANTRON-A mit dem Streuer
verbinden.

11.2. QUANTRON-A an die
Spannungsversorgung
anschlief3en.




RAUCH

POWER FOR PRECISION

@ Umristsatz MDS

11.3. Taste Menu dricken.

100

11.4. System/Test >

Test / Diagnose > Test/Diagnose

Testpunkte Schieber estpunkte Schieber
jeweils auswahlen und mit —__—r
ENTER bestatigen.

Spannung

11.5. Tegtpunkte anfahren, au_f belqen Testpunkte Schieber
Seiten kontrollieren und jeweils

bestétigen. I
2 0

130
200
300
400
550




@ Umrilstsatz MDS

11.6. Betriebsbild aufrufen, dazu
mehrfach ESC driicken.




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

12. QUANTRON-A einstellen

A GEFAHR!
Dosierschieber ist fremdbetatigt
A Scher- und Quetschgefahr, Sie verlieren Gliedmalien!
» Schutzgitter geschlossen halten.

» Ausreichend Abstand zu allen beweglichen Teilen des
Streuers halten.

» Betriebsanleitung des Streuers beachten, insbesondere das
Kapitel ,Sicherheit*!

Die Einstellungen in diesem Kapitel sind nur méglich, wenn Sie QUANTRON-A auf den Modus
~Expert” gestellt haben.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der QUANTRON-A-Betriebsanleitung.

12.1. Menu dricken.

AUTO km/h
5 0
=
100 kg/fha
0.0 km/h
1.00 FF
0 kg Trip

12.2. Diingereinstellungen >
Wurfscheibentyp

Diinger Einstellungen /3

jeweils auswahlen und ENTER UNEIGITERA MIEIrks
driicken. zapfuwelle 540
Grenzstreuart Grenze

Telimat Grenze

Dingungsart Hormal

Anbauhihe 50/50




@ Umrilstsatz MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISION

12.3. Eingebauten Wurfscheibentyp

auswahlen und ENTER drucken.

12.4. Betriebsbild aufrufen, dazu
mehrfach ESC driicken.

12.5. Menu dricken.

Wurfscheibentyp

1C
H1XC

100 kg/fha

o




@ Umrilstsatz MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISION

12.6. Schnellentleerug auswahlen
und ENTER drucken.

12.7. Mit den Funktionstasten, beide
Seiten auswahlen.

12.8. Start driicken.

Hauptmenii
Dinger Einstellungen

asch, Einstellungen

Schlagdatei

System / Test
Info




@ Umristsatz MDS

POWER FOR PRECISION

12.9. QUANTRON-A ausschalten.

12.10. QUANTRON-A von der
Spannungsversorgung und vom
Streuer trennen.




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAUH

VORSICHT

Beschadigungen durch Wasser und Schmutz
Wasser und Schmutz beschadigen den Stecker
» Die Offnung des Steckers muss nach unten zeigen.

12.11. Maschinenkabel verstauen.




@ Umristsatz MDS {@}
RAUH




@ Conversion kit MDS




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RALCH

01. Safety

The following applies to any work carried out on the spreader:

» Only trained personnel equipped with safety gloves may carry out the
assembly work!

» Completely empty the spreader and park it according to the instructions in
the operating manual! (slider open, return spring released)

» Switch the tractor off and remove the ignition key!

» Disconnect the universal drive shaft and the electrical and hydraulic
connections!

» Keep the protective grid on the spreader closed!

» Observe the operating manual of the spreader! Especially the chapter
“‘Safety”.

If the spreader is connected to the tractor, the hydraulic unit or the
QUANTRON unit:
» Keep sufficient distance to the metering slide and all moving parts of the
spreader.



Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

02. Before you begin

02.1. Park the machine according to
the operating manual and
disconnect it completely from
the tractor and the electrical and
hydraulic connections.

A WARNING
Risk of crushing and shearing due to uncoupled mineral
fertiliser spreader

If the return spring is tensioned when the set screw is loosened
(slide actuators K and R), the stop lever may hit the end of the
guide slot.

There is a risk of crushing, shearing and other injuries.

» Always park the machine with the metering slide completely
open (return spring is released).

» Never put your fingers in the guide slots of the application
rate setting device.

02.2. Switch off the engine of the
tractor and remove the ignition

key. >

C-@®




&

Conversion kit MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISION

02.3. Check the parts set for
completeness.

Legend

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

9)
h)
)

)i

k)
)

m)
n)
0)
p)
q)
r)

s)
t)

u)
v)
w)
)
y)
2)

QUANTRON-A

USB stick

Retainer

2 X retaining plates

Right and left guide
Actuators

Cable

Machine cable

Cable tie

Washers 13 x 24 x 2.5

6 x locking washers
Flange bolt

Washers 8.4 x 24 x 2.0
M10 hexagonal nuts

M6 hexagonal nuts

M5 x 10 lens head screws
M8 hexagonal nuts

M8 x 20 hex cap screws
Washers 6.4 x 12.5x 1.6
M6 x 20 round-head screws
Bearing pin @9.2 / M10
Pin @30/ 12 x 37

POM washers 13 x40 x 3
M8 x 25 round-head screw
M6 x 20 lens head screws
Washers 8.4 x 17 x 1.6

aa) Pipe clamp @13, B20
bb) POM washers

13.5 x 30 x 2.5 (black)

cc) Plug

dd) Spacer sleeve

12.5x 17.2x 22

ee) Washers 10.6 x 30 x 2.5

8o



@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAUH

03. Removing the cylinder

A WARNING

2 Risk of injury due to hydraulic fluid leaking under pressure.

Hydraulic fluid leaking under pressure may penetrate the skin
and cause severe injuries and environmental damage.

» Wear personal protective equipment (protective gloves and
goggles at the least).

» Always depressurise hydraulic systems before starting any
maintenance work.

» In case of an injury, seek medical attention immediately!
Danger of infection!

» Correctly dispose of any leaked hydraulic fluid.

03.1. Place a suitable oil pan
underneath the cylinders.




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.2. Loosen the hydraulic hoses at the
cylinders.

03.3. Let the oil drain into the pans and
remove the hydraulic hoses.

03.4. Remove the locking washers
from the cylinders.




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.5. Lift the cylinder out of the pins
and place it on the central panel.

03.6. Set both stop levers to "0".

This way, the cylinders will be
pulled towards the centre of the
machine. The screws located at
the fork heads of the piston rods
are now accessible.

03.7. Loosen and remove the screws at
the fork heads of the piston rods.




Conversion kit MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.8. Take both cylinders out of the
machine.

03.9. Remove the display elements.

03.10. Open the protective grid.




@ Conversion kit MDS

03.11. Unscrew both screws of the
display.

03.12. Remove the display.

03.13. Close both holes from the inside
using plugs.




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.14. Close and lock the protective
grid.




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

04. Checking the setting of the scale

Requirements:

In order to check the metering slide adjustment, the mechanism must be freely movable.
The return spring is unhooked.

The hydraulic cylinder is unhooked.

04.1. Set the stop lever to the value
"130" and secure it using the T-
handle.

04.2. Manually pull the metering slide to '—'
the respective end stop. h




@ Conversion kit MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

04.3. Insert a pin with a diameter of
@ 28 mm into the opening.
You can use a lower link pin of the
MEFS for this purpose.

04.4. Checking: The pin must fit into
the opening at zero clearance.

If this is not the case, please refer
to the operating manual of the
MDS, chapter "Checking and
setting the metering slide", for
further information.

04.5. Remove the pin.




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAUCH

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

04.6. Remove the T-handles

04.7. Repeat the work steps 1-6 for the
right metering slide.

For more information, please refer to the operating manual of the MDS.



@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

05. Installing the actuator

05.1. Screw the switch box onto the
central panel from below.

Tightening torque: = 7 Nm
Legend
a) Washer6.4x 12.5x 1.6

b) M6 x 20 round-head screw or
lens head screw

c) Nut M6

05.2. Viewed in the direction of travel,
unscrew the right round-head
screw from the panel.

05.3. Press the pipe clamp together.

Legend
a) Pipe clamp @13, B20

b) M8 x 25 round-head screw




@ Conversion kit MDS

POWER FOR PRECISION

05.4. Lay the cable and screw on the
pipe clamp.
Tightening torque: 15 Nm

Legend
a) Washer17x84x 1.6

b) Nut M8

05.5. Insert the right and left bearing
pin into the respective elongated
hole.

05.6. Manually position a washer and a
hexagonal nut on the bottom
side.

Legend
a) NutM10

b) Washer 10.5 x 30 x 2.5




N

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

@ Conversion kit MDS

05.7. Screw in the piston rod until
reaching a stop.

To this end, turn the piston rod
clockwise.

05.8. Turn the piston rod back by one
half of a turn.

This way, the piston rod is no
longer positioned on the limit
switch of the actuator.

05.9. Insert the actuators on both sides
and secure each of them using a
retaining washer.

Guide the cable downwards.

Legend
a) Actuator

b) Locking washer




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

05.10. Slide both actuators inwards until
they reach the end stop.




Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

06. Installing cables/connecting actuators

06.1. Secure the cable on the bottom
side of the panel using a cable tie.

06.2. Connect the actuators to the
switch box according to the
marking.




@ Conversion kit MDS

POWER FOR PRECISION

06.3. Secure the actuator cable in a
sufficient distance to the
connector using cable ties.

06.4. Tie together all connectors that

are not required using cable ties.




Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

07. Connecting actuators and sliders

07.1. Check the flange bolts.

The flange bolts must fit into the
guide.

07.2. Only applicable if a bolt does
not fit:

Deburr the bore in the guide
component.

07.3. Set both metering slides to the
middle position.




@ Conversion kit MDS

ons

N

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

07.4.

07.5.

07.6.

Move the stop lever towards the
respective metering slide.

There may be no clearance
between both components.

Connect the guide to the slide.

There may be no clearance
between the guide, the stop lever
and the metering slide.

Screw both guides to the metering
slides.

Tightening torque: 15 Nm

Legend
a) M8 x 25 hex cap screw

b) Washer 17 x8.4x 1.6

¢) M8 hexagonal nut




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

07.7. Greasing the guide:

07.8. Connect the actuators to the
guides.

Legend
a) Flange bolt

07.9. Secure both connecting pins.

The distance between the bottom
edge of the flange bolt and the
stop lever has to be 4 mm at least.

Otherwise, the flange bolt and the
stop lever may get jammed.

Legend
a) Flange bolt

b) Locking washer

c) Stop lever




Conversion kit MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

07.10. Insert the pin at the scale.

Legend

a) Pin

b) POM washer 13 x 40 x 3

c) POM washer 13.5x 30 x 2.5

07.11. Secure the flange bolt.

Legend
a) POM washer 13.5x 30 x 2.5

b) POM washer 13 x 40 x 3
c) Washer 13x24x 2.5

d) Locking washer

07.12. Push the actuators outwards until
the stop lever is located approx.
half a line above 550 (arrow).




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

07.13. Tighten the nut at the bearing pin.
Tightening torque: =30 Nm




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

08. QUANTRON-A

08.1. Firmly screw on one of the
retaining plates for the
QUANTRON-A.

Legend
a) Mb5 x 10 lens head screw

08.2. Attach the retainer to the retaining
plate using one screw.

Legend
a) Washer8.4x24x2

08.3. Position the spacer sleeve and the
second retaining plate and mount
them loosely.




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAUCH

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

08.4. Position and tighten the nut.

08.5. Tighten the lens head screws at
the second retaining plate.

Legend
a) Mb5 x 10 lens head screw




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAUH

09. Calibrating the QUANTRON-A

A DANGER!
Metering slide is externally operated
Risk of shearing and crushing! You may loose limps!
» Keep the protective grid closed.

» Keep sufficient distance to all moving parts of the spreader.

» Observe the operating manual of the spreader, in particular
the chapter on safety!

09.1. Connect the QUANTRON-A to the
spreader.

09.2. Connect the QUANTRON-A to the
power supply.




@ Conversion kit MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.3. Switch on the QUANTRON-A.

09.4. Press the Menu button.

09.5. Select System / Test > Service
and confirm by pressing ENTER.

Servyice

100 kg/fha
0.0
1.00
0
R
+ 0%
System /f Test e
Data transmission
Total data counter




Conversion kit MDS

RAUCH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.6. Enter the code 3354 using the
arrow keys and confirm by
pressing ENTER.

09.7. Select Machine options > Max.
scale and confirm by pressing
ENTER

09.8. Press ENTER multiple times and
select the maximum value "550".

Enable code

354

Machine options &
Hopp level sensor v
Telimat sensor v
Actuator RHO3
Hax. scale 410
Weigh cells

MC
Frnp paoint

Machine options =2
Hopp level sensor v
Telimat sensor v
Actuator RHO3
Max. scale 550

Weigh cells

HC
Frup point




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULCH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.9. Call up Service by pressing ESC
multiple times.

09.10. Select Actuator Adjustment and P —— 172
press ENTER.

Machine optiaons

Screenshot

Factory settings

Boot

Actuator adjustment

09.11. Move the right slide to the lower
end stop using the function keys.




@ Conversion kit MDS

ons

09.12. Set the right slide to the value "0"
using the function keys and press
ENTER.

09.13. Set the right slide to the value
130 using the function keys and
press ENTER.

09.14. Set the right slide to the value
550 using the function keys and
press ENTER.

Actuator adjustment

it h

en press

Move actuator R
to scale pos. 0
then press
|
Actuator adjustment
Move actuator R
to scale pos. XXX
then press
a
Actuator adjustment
Move actuator R
to scale pos. XXX

v |




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.15. Set the right slide to a value
between "0" and the lower end
stop using the function keys.

Actuator adjustment

Move actuator R
to scale pos. -1
then press

v | 4| 9| @

09.16. Carry out a visual inspection:
The right slide must now be
completely closed.

If the slide is still open, please
refer to chapter 10 "If a slide was
partially open during calibration”
for further information.




@ Conversion kit MDS

ons

RAUCH
09.17. Press ENTER. At tustor adjustment
Move actuator R
to scale pos. -1
then press
Pl
09.18. Set the left slide to the value "0" :
. . Actuator adjustment
using the function keys and press
ENTER
Move actuator L
to scale pos. 0

09.19. Set the left slide to the value 130
using the function keys and press
ENTER.

then press

|| 9

Actuator adjustment

Move actuator L
to scale pos.
then press

XXX

|+ 9




@ Conversion kit MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.20. Set the left slide to the value 550
using the function keys and press
ENTER.

09.21. Set the left slide to a value
between "0" and the lower end
stop using the function keys.

Actuator adjustment

Move actuator L
to scale pos.
then press

XXX

|+ | I

Actuator adjustment

Move actuator L
to scale pos.
then press




@ Conversion kit MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.22. Carry out a visual inspection:
The left slide must now be
completely closed.

If the slide is still open, please
refer to chapter 10 "If a slide was
partially open during calibration”
for further information.

09.23. Press ENTER.

09.24. Call up the operating screen by
pressing ESC multiple times.

Actuator adjustment

Move actuator L
to scale pos.
then press

|| 9




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RALCH

10. If a slide was partially open during calibration

A DANGER!
Metering slide is externally operated
A Risk of shearing and crushing! You may loose limps!

» Switch off the engine of the tractor and/or the hydraulic unit.

» Remove the ignition key.

» Switch off the QUANTRON-A and disconnect it from the
spreader

» Park the spreader according to the operating manual.

» Completely disconnect the spreader from the tractor and/or
from the hydraulic unit.

» Observe the operating manual of the spreader, in particular
the chapter “Safety”!

10.1. Loosen the nut at the bearing pin.




@ Conversion kit MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

10.2. Move the cylinder.

10.3. Tighten the nut at the bearing pin.

Tightening torque: =30 Nm

10.4. Repeat the calibration (see
chapter 09)




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAUCH

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

11. Checking the calibration

A DANGER!
Metering slide is externally operated
A Risk of shearing and crushing! You may loose limps!
» Keep the protective grid closed.

» Keep sufficient distance to all moving parts of the
spreader.

» Observe the operating manual of the spreader, in particular
the chapter “Safety”!

11.1. Connect the QUANTRON-A to
the spreader.

11.2. Connect the QUANTRON-A to
the power supply.




RAUCH

POWER FOR PRECISION

@ Conversion kit MDS

11.3. Press the Menu button.

100
0.0
1.00
0
R
+ 0%
e '?zlsetcltgi)a,lsg;tﬁglsi/s-r:?l'te:t points 1es t f Dl nasds ke
sliders and confirm by pressing estpoints
ENTER. klide
Woltage
11.5. Move the indes.to the test po_ints, Testpoints
check on both sides and confirm
accordingly. o
2 0
55
200
300
400
410




@ Conversion kit MDS

11.6. Call up the operating screen by
pressing ESC multiple times.




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

12. Setting the QUANTRON-A

A DANGER!
Metering slide is externally operated
A Risk of shearing and crushing! You may loose limps!
» Keep the protective grid closed.

» Keep sufficient distance to all moving parts of the
spreader.

» Observe the operating manual of the spreader, in particular
the chapter “Safety”!

The settings in this chapter can only be made if you have set the QUANTRON-A to
"Expert" mode.

For further information, please refer to the QUANTRON-A operating manual.

12.1. Press Menu. 2UTO kmsh
5 S— 0
=
100 kg/fha
0.0 kmfh
1.00 FF
0 kg Trip

12.2. Select Fertiliser settings > Disc
type and press ENTER.

Fertiliser settings ki

Disc type

PTO 540
Bound sprdg type boundary
relimat boundary

Way to spread Hormal

Height setting 50/50




@ Conversion kit MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISION

12.3. Select the installed disc type and
press ENTER.

12.4. Call up the operating screen by
pressing ESC multiple times.

12.5. Press Menu.

Disc type

1XC

100 kg/fha

o




@ Conversion kit MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISION

12.6. Select Fast emptying and press
ENTER.

12.7. Select both sides using the
function keys.

12.8. Press Start.

Main menu

Fertiliser settings
Hopper configuration
Fast emptying

Field data

System / Test

Info

Fast emptying




@ Conversion kit MDS

POWER FOR PRECISION

12.9. Switch off the QUANTRON-A.

12.10. Disconnect the QUANTRON-A
from the power supply and from
the spreader.




@ Conversion kit MDS {@}
RAUH

CAUTION

Damage caused by water and dirt
Water and dirt can damage the connector
» The opening of the connector must face downward.

12.11. Stow away the machine cable.




@ Conversion kit MDS




@ Equipement MDS




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAUH

01. Seécurité

Tous les travaux effectués sur les distributeurs sont soumis aux
indications suivantes :

» Seul le personnel formé et qui porte des gants de protection peut
procéder aux travaux de montage.

» Vider complétement le distributeur et I'éteindre conformément aux
instructions de service ! (vanne ouverte, ressort de rappel détendu)

Eteindre le tracteur et retirer la clé du contact.
Arbre de transmission, raccords électriques et hydrauliques coupés !

Maintenir fermée la grille de protection au niveau du distributeur.

v v . vY

Respecter la notice d’instructions du distributeur ! En particulier le chapitre
« Sécurité ».

Si le distributeur est relié au tracteur, au groupe hydraulique ou au
QUANTRON :

» Maintenir une distance suffisante avec la vanne de dosage et tous les
éléments mobiles du distributeur.



Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

02. Avant de commencer

02.1. Arréter la machine et couper
entierement les raccords
électriques et hydrauliques du
tracteur conformément a la
notice d’instructions.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Danger de coincement et de coupure en cas d'épandeur a
engrais minéral déposé

Si en dévissant la vis de fixation (commandes des vannes K et
R), le ressort de rappel est tendu, le levier de butée peut heurter
brutalement I'extrémité de la fente de guidage.

Il existe un danger d'écrasement, de cisaillement et d'autres
blessures.

» Arréter la machine uniguement avec la vanne de dosage
entierement ouverte (ressort de rappel détendu).

» Ne jamais placer ses doigts dans la fente de guidage du
réglage de la dose d'épandage.

02.2. Eteindre le tracteur et retirer la
clé du contact.

C-@®




&

Equipement MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISION

02.3. Vérifier que le kit de pieces est
complet.

Légende

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

f)

9)
h)
i)

J)

k)
)

m)
n)
0)
p)
q)
r)

s)
t)

u)
v)
w)
)
y)
2)

QUANTRON-A
Clé USB
Fixation

2 x support

Piece de guidage droite et
gauche

Vérins

Cable

Céble machine
Attache-cables

Rondelles 13 x 24 x 2,5

6 rondelles de sécurite
Boulons épaule

Rondelles 8,4 x 24 x 2,0
Ecrous hexagonaux M10
Ecrous hexagonaux M6
Vis a téte bombée M5 x 10
Ecrous hexagonaux M8
Vis a six pans M8 x 20
Rondelles 6,4 x 12,5 x 1,6
Vis a téte plate M6 x 20
Boulons d'appui @9,2 / M10
Boulons @30/ 12 x 37
Rondelles POM 13 x 40 x 3
Vis a téte plate M8 x 25
Vis a téte bombée M6 x 20
Rondelles 8,4 x 17 x 1,6

aa) Collier de fixation @13, B20
bb) Rondelles POM

13,5 x 30 x 2,5 (noir)

cc) Bouchons

dd) Bague d'entretoise

12,6 x 17,2 x 22

ee) Rondelles 10,5 x 30 x 2,5




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAUH

03. Démonter le cylindre

A AVERTISSEMENT
Risque de blessure di a de I'huile hydraulique s'échappant
A sous pression

L'huile hydraulique s'échappant sous pression peut pénétrer
dans la peau, vous blesser sévérement et nuire a
I'environnement.

» Porter un équipement de protection individuelle (au min.
des gants de protection et lunettes de protection)

» Mettre les installations hydrauliques hors pression avant
tous les travaux d'entretien.

» En cas de blessures, contacter immédiatement un
médecin ! Risque d'infection !

» Eliminer de maniére conforme I'huile hydraulique de fuite.

03.1. Placer un bac d’huile adapté sous
chaque cylindre.




Equipement MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.2. Retirer les conduites
hydrauliques des cylindres.

03.3. Vider I'huile dans le bac et retirer
les conduites hydrauliques.

03.4. Retirer les rondelles de sdreté au
niveau des cylindres.




Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.5. Retirer les cylindres des axes et
les déposer sur la console
centrale.

03.6. Placer les deux leviers sur « 0 ».

Les cylindres sont ainsi tirés vers
le centre de la machine. Les vis
au niveau des chapes des bielles
sont maintenant accessibles.

03.7. Desserrer et retirer les vis au
niveau des chapes des bielles.




Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.8. Retirer les deux cylindres de la
machine.

03.9. Retirer les éléments d'affichage.

03.10. Ouvrir la grille de protection.




@ Equipement MDS

03.11. Dévisser les deux vis des
éléments d'affichage.

03.12. Retirer les éléments d'affichage.

03.13. Fermer les deux trous depuis
l'intérieur a l'aide de bouchons.




Equipement MDS {@}
RAUIH

POWER FOR PRECISION

03.14. Fermer la grille de protection et la
verrouiller.




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

04. Vérifier le réglage du secteur gradué

Conditions requises :

Afin de vérifier le réglage des vannes de dosage, la mécanique doit pouvoir bouger librement.
Le ressort de rappel est retiré.

Le cylindre hydraulique est retiré.

04.1. Positionner le levier sur la valeur
« 130 » et le fixer avec la poignée
enT.

04.2. Tirer la vanne de dosage a la '—'
main vers la butée h

correspondante.




Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

04.3. Placer un axe de @ 28 mm dans
l'ouverture.

Vous pouvez pour cela utiliser un
axe de bras inférieur du MDS.

04.4. Veérifier : Une fois 'axe dans
I'ouverture, il ne doit pas y avoir
de jeu.

Si cela n'est pas le cas, vous
trouverez des informations
complémentaires dans la notice
d’instructions du MDS, au chapitre
« Vérifier et régler la vanne de
dosage ».

04.5. Retirer 'axe.




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

04.6. Retirer la poignéeen T

04.7. Répéter les étapes 1 a 6 pour la
vanne de dosage droite.

Vous trouverez de plus amples informations dans la notice d’instructions MDS.



Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

05. Monter le vérin

05.1. Visser le boitier de commande
par dessous a la console
centrale.

Couple de serrage : = 7 Nm

Légende
a) Rondelles 6,4 x 12,5x 1,6

b) Vis & téte plate et ronde ou
vis a collerette M6 x 20

c) Ecrou M6

05.2. Surla console dévisser la vis a
téte bombée placée a droite dans
le sens d’avancement.

05.3. Replier le collier de fixation sur
lui-méme.

Légende
a) Collier de fixation @13, B20

b) Vis ronde a téte bombée
M8 x 25




POWER FOR PRECISION

@ Equipement MDS

05.4. Poser le cable et visser le collier
de fixation.

Couple de serrage : 15 Nm

Légende
a) Rondelle 17 x 8,4 x 1,6

b) Ecrou M8

05.5. Placer les boulons d'appui droit et
gauche dans le trou oblong
correspondant.

05.6. Fixer a la main une rondelle et un
écrou hexagonal en dessous.

Légende
a) Ecrou M10

b) Rondelle 10,5 x 30 x 2,5




@ Equipement MDS

N

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

05.7.

05.8.

05.9.

Visser la bielle jusqu'a la butée.

Pour cela, tourner la bielle dans
le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre.

Puis tourner la bielle d'un demi-
tour en sens inverse.

Ainsi la bielle ne se trouve plus
sur la fin de course du vérin.

Installer les vérins sur les deux
cotés et les fixer chacun avec
une rondelle de sécuirité.

Passer le cable en dessous.

Légende
a) Vérin

b) Rondelle de sécurité




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

05.10. Pousser les deux vérins vers
I'intérieur contre la butée.




Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

06. Poser le cable / brancher les vérins

06.1. Fixer le cable sous la console a
I'aide d'un attache-cables.

06.2. Brancher les vérins au boitier de
commande conformément au
marquage.




@ Equipement MDS

POWER FOR PRECISION

06.3. Fixer le cable du vérin a l'aide
d'attache-cable, a distance
suffisante de la fiche.

06.4. Attacher ensemble avec des
attache-cables toutes les fiches
inutilisées.




Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

07. Connecter les vérins et vannes

07.1. Inspecter les boulons épaule.

Les boulons épaule doivent entrer
dans les piéces de guidage.

07.2. Uniquement si un boulon ne
passe pas :
Elimer le trou de la piéce de
guidage.

07.3. Disposer les vannes de dosage au
centre.




@ Equipement MDS

ons

N

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

07.4. Installer le levier au niveau de la
vanne de dosage correspondante.

Il ne doit pas y avoir de jeu entre
les deux composants.

07.5. Relier la piéce de guidage avec la
vanne

Il ne doit pas y avoir de jeu entre
la piéce de guidage, le levier et la
vanne de dosage.

07.6. Visser les deux piéces de guidage
avec les vannes de dosage.

Couple de serrage : 15 Nm

Légende
a) Vis a six pans M8 x 25

b) Rondelles 17 x 8,4 x 1,6

c) Ecrou hexagonal M8




Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

07.7. Graisser les pieces de guidage.

07.8. Relier les vérins auxpieces de
guidage.

Légende
a) Boulons épaule

07.9. Fixer fermement les deux boulons.

Distance min. de 4 mm entre le
bord inférieur du boulon épaule et
du levier de butée.

En cas contraire, le boulon épaule
peut se coincer avec le levier de
butée.

Légende
a) Boulons épaule

b) Rondelle de sécurité

c) Levier de butée




Equipement MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

07.10. Relier les boulons au secteur
gradué.

Légende
a) Boulons

b) Rondelle POM 13 x 40 x 3
¢) Rondelle POM 13,5 x 30 x 2,5

07.11. Fixer fermement le boulon épaule.

Légende
a) Rondelle POM 13,5 x 30 x 2,5

b) Rondelle POM 13 x 40 x 3
c) Rondelle 13 x 24 x 2,5

d) Rondelle de sécurité

07.12. Pousser les vérins vers I'extérieur
jusqu'a ce que le levier de butée
se trouve a une demi-graduation

environ au-dessus de 550 (fleche).




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

07.13. Fixer I'écrou au boulon d'appui.
Couple de serrage : = 30 Nm




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAUIH

POWER FOR PRECISION

08. QUANTRON-A

08.1. Visser fermement I'une des toles
de fixation pour le QUANTRON-A.

Légende
a) Vis a téte bombée M5 x 10

08.2. Placer le support avec une vis sur
la téle de fixation.

Légende
a) Rondelle 8,4 x 24 x 2

08.3. Installer et monter sans la serrer la
bague d'entretoise et la deuxiéme
téle de fixation.




@ Equipement MDS

ons

N

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

08.4. |Installer I'écrou et le visser
fermement.

08.5. Visser la vis a collerette de la
deuxiéme toéle.

Légende
a) Vis a téte bombée M5 x 10




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09. Calibrer QUANTRON-A

A DANGER!'!

2 La vanne de dosage est actionnée par commande externe

Danger de coincement et de cisaillement, vous risquez de perdre
un membre !

» Maintenir la grille de protection fermée.

» Maintenir une distance suffisante avec tous les éléments
mobiles du distributeur.

» Respecter la notice d’instructions du distributeur, en
particulier le chapitre « Sécurité ».

09.1. Raccorder QUANTRON-A au
distributeur.

09.2. Relier QUANTRON-A a
I'alimentation électrique.




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.3. Allumer QUANTRON-A.

09.4. Appuyer sur la touche Menu.

100 kg/fha
0.0
1.00
0
R
+ 0%
09.5. Sélectionner successivement Z/2
System / Test > Service et - System / Test
confirmer avec la touche ENTER. Dateniibertragung

Gesamtdatenzdhler

Service




Equipement MDS

RAUCH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.6. Saisir le code 3354 avec les -
N ) Freigabecode
touches-fleches et confirmer

avec ENTER.

09.7. Sélectionner successivement - B 175
f . Maschinenoptionen
Options machine > Secteur
max. et confirmer avec ENTER. leermelder v
Telimatsensoren v
Ak tuator RHO3

Skala max 410

Wiegezellen

MHC
AGP
09.8. Appuyer plusieurs fois sur ENTER Haschinenoptionen 173
et choisir la valeur maximale
« 550 ». L eermelder v
Telimatsensoren v
Ak tuator RHO3

Wiegezellen
MHC
AGP




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.9. Accéder au Service, appuyer pour
cela plusieurs fois sur ESC.

09.10. Choisir Calibrage vérins et

appuyez sur ENTER. Service

Options machine
Screenshot
Réglages usine
Boot

calibrage vérins

09.11. Amener la vanne droite a l'aide
des touches fonction vers la
butée inférieure.




Equipement MDS

ons

RALCH
09.12. Positionner la vanne droite avec - T
. Calibrage vérins
les touches de fonction sur la
valeur « 0 » et appuyer sur
ENTER. Déplacer vérin R
vers et 0
conf. avec
Pl
09.13. Positionner la vanne droite a callbrane VEFrLIS
I'aide des touches de fonction g
sur 130 et appuyez sur ENTER.
Déplacer vérin R
vers et XXX
conf. avec
a
09.14. Positionner la vanne droite a e T D rame ¥EFLS
I'aide des touches de fonction g
sur 550 et appuyez sur ENTER.
Déplacer vérin R
vers et XXX
canf. avec

g

*




Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.15. Positionner la vanne droite avec
les touches de fonction sur une
valeur entre « 0 » et la butée

inférieure. Déplacer vérin R
Mers et -1
conf. avec

Calibrage vérins

09.16. Effectuer une vérification
visuelle : La vanne droite doit
maintenant étre complétement
fermée.

Si la vanne est encore ouverte,
vous trouverez de plus amples
informations au chapitre 10 « Si
lors du calibrage, une vanne était
partiellement ouverte »




Equipement MDS

ons

RAUIH
09.17. Appuyer sur ENTER. calihrage Verins
Déplacer vérin R
vers et =1
conf. avec
Pl
09.18. Positionner la vanne gauche avec : i
N Calibrage vérins
les touches de fonction sur la
valeur « 0 » et appuyer sur
ENTER. Déplacer vérin L
vers et 0
conf. avec
a
09.19. Positionner la vanne gauche a e T D rame ¥EFLS
I'aide des touches de fonction 9
sur 130 et appuyez sur ENTER.
Déplacer vérin L
vers et XXX
conf. avec

g

*




Equipement MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.20. Positionner la vanne gauche a
I'aide des touches de fonction
sur 550 et appuyez sur ENTER.

09.21. Positionner la vanne gauche avec
les touches de fonction sur une
valeur entre « 0 » et la butée
inférieure.

Ca

librage vérins

Vers
cont.

Déplacer vérin L
et XXX

dvec

\ 4

2 IR AN -y

Calibrage vérins
Déplacer vérin L
vers et -1
conf. avec




@ Equipement MDS

-

POWER FOR PRECISION

09.22. Effectuer une vérification
visuelle : La vanne gauche doit
maintenant étre complétement
fermée.

Si la vanne est encore ouverte,
vous trouverez de plus amples
informations au chapitre 10 « Si
lors du calibrage, une vanne était
partiellement ouverte »

09.23. Appuyer sur ENTER.

09.24. Accéder a I'écran de travail,
appuyer pour cela plusieurs fois
sur ESC.

Calibrage vérins

Déplacer vérin
kers et
conf. avec

L

v |




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAUH

10. Si lors du calibrage, une vanne était partiellement ouverte

A DANGER!'!

2 La vanne de dosage est actionnée par commande externe

Danger de coincement et de cisaillement, vous risquez de perdre
un membre !

» Eteindre le moteur du tracteur ou de I'appareil hydraulique.

» Retirer la clé du contact.
» Eteindre QUANTRON-A et le déconnecter du distributeur

» Arréter le distributeur conformément a la notice
d’instructions.

» Déconnecter le distributeur complétement du tracteur ou du
groupe hydraulique.

» Respecter la notice d’instructions du distributeur, en
particulier le chapitre « Sécurité ».

10.1. Desserrer I'écrou des boulons
d'appui.




@ Equipement MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISIO}

10.2. Décaler le cylindre.

10.3. Fixer I'écrou au boulon d'appui.

Couple de serrage : = 30 Nm

10.4. Répéter le calibrage
(voir chapitre 09)




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

11. Contréler le calibrage

A DANGER!'!

2 La vanne de dosage est actionnée par commande externe

Danger de coincement et de cisaillement, vous risquez de perdre
un membre !

» Maintenir la grille de protection fermée.

» Maintenir une distance suffisante avec tous les éléments
mobiles du distributeur.

» Respecter la notice d’instructions du distributeur, en
particulier le chapitre « Sécurité ».

11.1. Raccorder QUANTRON-A au
distributeur.

11.2. Relier QUANTRON-A a
I'alimentation électrique.




Equipement MDS !
RAUIH

POWER FOR PRECISION

11.3. Appuyer sur la touche Menu.

100 kg/fha

11.4. Sélectionner successivement Tests ¢ Diagnostic 172
Systéme / Test >
Test / Diagnostic > Vérifier pos
secteur et confirmer avec la
touche ENTER.

WYannes

Tension

11.5. Amenerle§verlnsaux po[nt’sde Testpunkte Schieber
test, controler des deux cétés et

confirmer. o |
20

130
200
300
400
550




@ Equipement MDS

11.6. Accéder a I'écran de travail,
appuyer pour cela plusieurs fois
sur ESC.




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAUIH

POWER FOR PRECISION

12. Régler QUANTRON-A

A DANGER!'!

La vanne de dosage est actionnée par commande externe

Danger de coincement et de cisaillement, vous risquez de perdre
un membre !

» Maintenir la grille de protection fermée.

» Maintenir une distance suffisante avec tous les éléments
mobiles du distributeur.

» Respecter la notice d’instructions du distributeur, en
particulier le chapitre « Sécurité ».

Les réglages indiqués dans ce chapitre ne sont possibles que si vous avez mis QUANTRON-A
en mode « Expert ».

Vous trouverez de plus amples informations dans la notice d’instructions du QUANTRON-A.

12.1. Appuyer sur Menu

AUTO km/h
5 § S— 0
e
100 kg/fha
0.0 km/h
1.00 FF

R R
+ 0% 03%
12.2. Sélectionner successivement Réglages enqrais Z/3
Réglages engrais > Type de
disques, et appuyer ensuite sur
ENTER.

Prise de force 540
Type épand. lim. R.0.E.
Telimat R.0.E.

Type d "épand. noermal

Hauteur attel. 50/50




@ Equipement MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISION

12.3. Choaisir le type de disque monté
et appuyer sur ENTER.

12.4. Accéder a I'écran de travail,
appuyer pour cela plusieurs fois
sur ESC.

12.5. Appuyer sur Menu

Wurfscheibentyp

1C
H1XC

100 kg/fha

o




@ Equipement MDS

UG

POWER FOR PRECISION

12.6. Choisir Vidage rapide et
appuyez sur ENTER.

12.7. Choisir les deux c6tés avec les
touches de fonction.

12.8. Appuyer sur Start.

Menu principal
Réglages engrais

Réglages machine

Compteurs
Systéme /7 Tests
Info

Yidage rapide




@ Equipement MDS

POWER FOR PRECISION

12.9. Eteindre QUANTRON-A.

12.10. Couper QUANTRON-A de
I'alimentation électrique et du
distributeur.




@ Equipement MDS {@}
RAULH

POWER FOR PRECISION

ATTENTION

Dommages occasionnés par I'eau et la saleté
L'eau et la saleté endommagent le connecteur
» Orienter le coté ouvert du connecteur vers le.

12.11. Ranger le cable machine.







	00_MA_Deckblatt
	Leerseite_A4
	00_MA_Sicherheit
	02_MA_Sicherheit_Seite_01
	03_MA_Sicherheit_Seite_02
	04_MA_Sicherheit_Seite_03
	05_MA_Sicherheit_Seite_04

	5901226-b-de
	Leerseite_de
	Leerseite_en
	5901226-b-en_(UK)_korr_NM
	Leerseite_en
	Leerseite_fr
	5901226-b-fr_korrigiert_EL


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice




<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice




<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


